Appendix 3 — 2021 public consultation findings (SCC led)

River Trent Foot/Cycle Bridge Survey

https://consultation.staffordshire.gov.uk/insight-planning-and-performance/river-trent-
foot-cycle-bridge-survey

This report was created on Monday 01 November 2021 at 07:06
The activity ran from 01/10/2021 to 31/10/2021

Responses to this survey: 220

In what capacity are you responding to this engagement? Please select all that

apply.
capacity of survey

There were 220 responses to this part of the question.

4 N\

[ live on the opposite side of the river
to the town centre (ie Winshill, Brizli...

I live on the same side of the river as
the town centre

[ live outside of Burton upon Trent but
visit the town regularly

[ am an occasional visitor to the local I
area

I represent a voluntary or community gro l
up/organisation

[ represent/own a local business I

I represent a local council /public secto
r organisation

[ am a Councillor/MP I
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Option Total Percent

I live on the opposite side of the river to the town centre 169 76.82%
(ie Winshill, Brizlincote, Stapenhill

I live on the same side of the river as the town centre 36 16.36%
| live outside of Burton upon Trent but visit the town 11 5.00%
regularly

| am an occasional visitor to the local area 6 2.73%

| represent a voluntary or community group/organisation 8 3.64%

| represent/own a local business 3 1.36%
| represent a local council/public sector organisation 1 0.45%

I am a Councillor/MP 2 0.91%
Other 4 1.82%
Not Answered 0 0.00%

If other, please specify

There were 4 responses to this part of the question.

What is your post code? This will help us to see any patterns in opinions in
different areas of the Borough. We will not be able to identify individuals from
this information.

post code

There were 220 responses to this part of the question.
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How do you normally travel to Burton town centre for each of the following

reasons? Please select one per row
travel in local area - Work

There were 207 responses to this part of the question.

/ ) N
Car
Bus
Cycle .
Walk
Notapplicable [
Not Answered F
6 zlo 4|0 6I0 8I0 160 120 1;10
- J
Option Total Percent
Car 48 21.82%
Bus 3 1.36%
Cycle 5 2.27%
Walk 23 10.45%
Rail 0 0.00%
Not applicable 128 58.18%
Not Answered 13 5.91%
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travel in local area - Weekly shop

There were 216 responses to this part of the question.

-

Car
Bus
Cycle I

Walk

Not Answered

o
Not applicable -

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180
. J
Option Total Percent
Car 167 75.91%
Bus 6 2.73%
Cycle 2 0.91%
Walk 14 6.36%
Rail 0 0.00%
Not applicable 27 12.27%
Not Answered 4 1.82%
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travel in local area - Daily shop

There were 202 responses to this part of the question.

4 N

Car

Bus

Cycle

Walk

Not Answered

Notapplicable |

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90

. J
Option Total Percent
Car 43 19.55%
Bus 4 1.82%
Cycle 9 4.09%
Walk 63 28.64%
Rail 0 0.00%
Not applicable 83 37.73%
Not Answered 18 8.18%
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travel in local area - Leisure time

There were 215 responses to this part of the question.

/ -
Car
Bus
cycle |
Walk
Rail
Not applicable
Not Answered
(I) zlo 4I0 6I0 8I0 160 120
-
Option Total Percent
Car 69 31.36%
Bus 4 1.82%
Cycle 18 8.18%
Walk 112 50.91%
Rail 1 0.45%
Not applicable 11 5.00%
Not Answered 5 2.27%
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travel in local area - Other

There were 152 responses to this part of the question.

/ -
Car
Bus
cycte |
wan
Notapplicable |
Notanswered.
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
.
Option Total Percent
Car 49 22.27%
Bus 3 1.36%
Cycle 15 6.82%
Walk 54 24.55%
Rail 0 0.00%
Not applicable 31 14.09%
Not Answered 68 30.91%

If other , please specify

There were 28 responses to this part of the question.
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Do you currently visit the river or 'Washlands' area between St Peter’s Bridge

and Burton bridge for social and leisure purposes?
yes / no

There were 219 responses to this part of the question.

e ) N
Yes
No. |
Not Answered
0 5|0 1(|)0 1;;0 260 zéo
N %
Option Total Percent
Yes 195 88.64%
No 24 10.91%
Not Answered 1 0.45%
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What do you use the 'Washlands' area for? Please select all that apply

local area

There were 195 responses to this part of the question.

/ -
Fishing
Cycling
Water sports -
walking (IE—
Running -
Family time |
other N
Not Answered -
(I) 2|0 4|0 6I0 8I0 160 120 1:10 1é0 1£|30 260
- J
Option Total Percent
Cricket 0 0.00%
Fishing 3 1.36%
Cycling 47 21.36%
Water sports 18 8.18%
Walking 178 80.91%
Running 27 12.27%
Family time 94 42.73%
Other 24 10.91%
Not Answered 25 11.36%
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If other, please specify

There were 26 responses to this part of the question.

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the proposal to build a new River
Trent foot/cycle bridge to improve access to Burton town centre. Please select

one only.
agree disagree

There were 220 responses to this part of the question.

4 N

Strongly agree
Agree
Neither agree nor disagree

Disagree

o
I
Strongly disagree _

Don’t know

6 2|0 4|0 6I0 8I0 160 150
.
Option Total Percent
Strongly agree 98 44.55%
Agree 32 14.55%
Neither agree nor disagree 13 5.91%
Disagree 24 10.91%
Strongly disagree 51 23.18%
Don’t know 2 0.91%
Not Answered 0 0.00%
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Please feel free to give reasons for your answer.

There were 170 responses to this part of the question.

If the proposals were to go ahead, do you think you would use the proposed

River Trent foot/cycle bridge? Please select one only.
yes no

There were 220 responses to this part of the question.

4 ~ I
Yes
vo |
Don’t know _

I 2|0 4|0 6I0 8IO 1(|)0 120 1;10
. J
Option Total Percent
Yes 131 59.55%
No 62 28.18%
Don’t know 27 12.27%
Not Answered 0 0.00%
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Would the proposed bridge encourage you to walk or cycle more often for the following
reasons? Please select one per row.

matrix - Work

There were 192 responses to this part of the question.

4 N

Yes

Not sure

Not Answered

g
.
-

9 0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160
Option Total Percent
Yes 30 13.64%
No 150 68.18%
Not sure 12 5.45%
Not Answered 28 12.73%

matrix - Shopping

There were 211 responses to this part of the question.
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Option Total Percent
Yes 91 41.36%
No 113 51.36%
Not sure 7 3.18%
Not Answered 9 4.09%

matrix - Spending time with family/friends

There were 214 responses to this part of the question.

/ —
Yes
No I
Not sure -
Not Answered F

(I) 2|o 4|0 6IO 8I0 160 150
N
Option Total Percent
Yes 110 50.00%
No 92 41.82%
Not sure 12 5.45%
Not Answered 6 2.73%
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matrix - Other leisure activities

There were 216 responses to this part of the question.

4 _ N

Yes

No |

Not sure -
Not Answered F
6 2|0 4|0 6IO 8I0 160 12|0 140

. J
Option Total Percent
Yes 124 56.36%
No 79 35.91%
Not sure 13 5.91%
Not Answered 4 1.82%
Would you be more likely to use the proposed River Trent foot/cycle bridge if the

following measures were put in place? Please select one per row.

car parking - Additional car parking (next to the existing “Hollows car park” on

Stapenhill Road)

There were 217 responses to this part of the question.

4 ~ N\
Yes
v [
Don't know -
Not Answered F
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Option Total Percent
Yes 57 25.91%
No 140 63.64%
Don't know 20 9.09%
Not Answered 3 1.36%
car parking - Lighting of the connecting routes
There were 218 responses to this part of the question.
/ -

Yes

No [

Don't know -
Not Answered F
(I) 2|0 4|0 6IO 8I0 1(|30 12|0 1410

-
Option Total Percent
Yes 127 57.73%
No 78 35.45%
Don't know 13 5.91%
Not Answered 2 0.91%
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car parking - Lighting of the bridge way walkway

There were 218 responses to this part of the question.

/ —
Yes
No I
Don't know -
Not Answered F

(I) 2|0 4|0 6IO 8IO 1(|)0 120 1:10 1é0
. %
Option Total Percent
Yes 136 61.82%
No 68 30.91%
Don't know 14 6.36%
Not Answered 2 0.91%

Would you support the installation of additional lighting features that would
enable the entire bridge structure to be lit up on special occasions?

special occasions

There were 220 responses to this part of the question.
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Option Total Percent
Yes 132 60.00%
No 70 31.82%
Don't know 18 8.18%
Not Answered 0 0.00%

Finally, to what extent do you agree or disagree that building the proposed
River Trent foot/cycle bridge could have the following benefits? Please select

one per row.

matrix - It will encourage more people from the Brizlincote / Winshill / Stapenbhill

side of the river to walk or cycle into town

There were 220 responses to this part of the question.

/ ) N
Strongly agree
Agree
Neither agree nor disagree _
Strongly disagree |
pisagree |
Don’t know F
6 1|0 zlo 3|0 4lo 5|0 6I0 7|o 8I0 9|0
- J
Option Total Percent
Strongly agree 77 35.00%
Agree 46 20.91%
Neither agree nor disagree 19 8.64%
Strongly disagree 36 16.36%
Disagree 37 16.82%
Don’t know 5 2.27%
Not Answered 0 0.00%
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matrix - It will encourage more people to visit the ‘washlands’ area

There were 219 responses to this part of the question.

4 ) N
Strongly agree
Agree
Neither agree nor disagree _
Strongly disagree |
pisagrec |
Don’t know -
Not Answered F
(I) 1|0 zlo 3|0 4lo 5|0 6I0 7|0 slo
- J
Option Total Percent
Strongly agree 68 30.91%
Agree 57 25.91%
Neither agree nor disagree 21 9.55%
Strongly disagree 30 13.64%
Disagree 34 15.45%
Don’t know 9 4.09%
Not Answered 1 0.45%
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matrix - It will result in people visiting the town for longer

There were 219 responses to this part of the question.

-

Strongly agree
Agree
Neither agree nor disagree _
Strongly disagree _
Disagree |
I

Don’t know

Not Answered

6 1|0 2|0 3|0 4lo 5|0 6I0
.
Option Total Percent
Strongly agree 47 21.36%
Agree 33 15.00%
Neither agree nor disagree 53 24.09%
Strongly disagree 39 17.73%
Disagree 40 18.18%
Don’t know 7 3.18%
Not Answered 1 0.45%

Do you have any others comments you would like us to consider?

comments

There were 119 responses to this part of the question.
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What is your gender?

gender

There were 215 responses to this part of the question.

-

Male

Female

Prefer to self-describe

Prefer not to say

Not Answered

100

120

140

L 0 20 40 60 80
Option Total Percent
Male 86 39.09%
Female 121 55.00%
Prefer to self-describe 1 0.45%
Prefer not to say 7 3.18%
Not Answered 5 2.27%




Appendix 3 — 2021 public consultation findings (SCC led)

What is your age?
age

There were 214 responses to this part of the question.

-

18-24

25-34

35-44

45-54

65-74

75+

Prefer not to say

-

T
55-64 [ ——

I

I

I

Not Answered

9 (I) 1|0 2|0 3|0 4|0 5|0 6I0
Option Total Percent
Under 18 0 0.00%
18-24 3 1.36%
25-34 20 9.09%
35-44 27 12.27%
45-54 51 23.18%
55-64 54 24.55%
65-74 40 18.18%
75+ 9 4.09%
Prefer not to say 10 4.55%
Not Answered 6 2.73%
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How would you describe your ethnicity?
ethnicty

There were 216 responses to this part of the question.

/
. White - English / Welsh /
Scottish / N...
Any other White background
Asian / Asian British I
Mixed / multiple ethnic groups
Prefer not to say .
Not Answered F
(I) 5|0 1(I)o 1;;0 2(|)0 2éo
.
Option Total Percent
J White - English / Welsh / Scottish / Northern Irish / 194 88.18%
British
Any other White background 4 1.82%
Asian / Asian British 3 1.36%
Black / African / Caribbean / Black British 0 0.00%
Mixed / multiple ethnic groups 2 0.91%
Other ethnic group 0 0.00%
Prefer not to say 13 5.91%
Not Answered 4 1.82%
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Are your day-to-day activities limited because of a health problem or disability

which has lasted, or is expected to last, at least 12 months?
activtives

There were 216 responses to this part of the question.

4 N

Yes, limited a lot

Yes, limited a little -
No [E——

Prefer not to say .

20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 )

Not Answered F
0

NG

Option Total Percent
Yes, limited a lot 6 2.73%
Yes, limited a little 20 9.09%
No 181 82.27%
Prefer not to say 9 4.09%
Not Answered 4 1.82%




